Shares at the Initial Reference Value of ten Reais (R$10.00), once verified the 
Service Condition, shall be vested to respective one hundred (100) Phantom 
Shares at the Final Reference Value of R$15.00, then Beneficiary shall be entitled 
to a Premium in the gross amount of one thousand and five hundred Reais 
(R$1,500.00); 

(ii) in the assumption of depreciation of three (3) Common Shares between the 
Granting Date and the Date of Verification, for instance, from ten Reais (R$10.00) 
to five Reais (R$5.00), the Beneficiary to receive one hundred (100) Phantom 
Shares at the Initial Reference Value of ten Reais (R$10.00), once verified the